



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 182/2024

Between:

- 1.MANGILIPUDI AKHIL, S/O LATE VENKATA SARAS CHANDRABABU
AGED 40 YEARS, EMPLOYEE, USA, REP.BY GENERAL POWER OF
ATTORNEY HOLDER, KORPU MEBAR PRASAD, S/O LATE RAMARAO,
AGED 61 YEARS. CULTIVATION, DR.NO.1-13-2, SRI RAMNAGAR,
KAKINADA, KAKINADA DISTRICT.
- 2.KORPU APPARAO, S/O LATE RAMARAO, AGED 59 YEARS.
CULTIVATION, R/O D.NO.1-13-2, SRI RAMNAGAR, KAKINADA,
KAKINADA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.THOTA PUNDARIKAKSHULU, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged 42 years.
Business Dr.No.4-27, Venkatayapalem, Ramacbnadrapuram Mandal,
Kakinada District.

...RESPONDENT

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition aggrieved by the order dated. 11-12-2023 in IA No.705 of 2023 in O.S No.200 of 2018, on the file of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada,

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O.S No.200 of 2018, on the file of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, pending disposal of the above C.R.P. and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

- 1.T V JAGGI REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent:

The Court made the following order:

Aggrieved by the order dated 11.12.2023 passed in Interlocutory Application No.705 of 2023 in Original Suit No.200 of 2018 on the file of the Court of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, the present Civil Revision Petition is filed.

2. No representation on either side.

3. As per the details of the Case Information System placed on record by the Registry, the Original Suit No.200 of 2018 on the file of the Court of II Additional Senior Civil Judge, Kakinada, was settled before Lok Adalat on 12.12.2025.

4. In view of the above, the Civil Revision Petition is dismissed as infructuous. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 22.04.2026.

MP

120

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 182 of 2024

22.04.2026

MP